
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 
 

In re: § CASE NO.  23-90068-CML 
 §   
INVACARE CORPORATION, et al.,1  § Chapter 11 
 § 

DEBTORS § (Jointly Administered) 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  
SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 

 
The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (the "Texas 

Comptroller"), hereby gives notice of its appearance in the case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010 

by and through the undersigned counsel:  

Courtney J. Hull 
Assistant Attorney General 

bk-chull@oag.texas.gov 
c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 

Attorney General's Office 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 

P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX  78711-2548 

 
 The Texas Comptroller respectfully requests through its counsel that it be served with 

copies of all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings 

and notices to parties in interest filed by Debtor, the Creditors' Committee, or any other interested 

parties in this case, including disclosure statements and/or schedules, in accordance with 

Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing 

notice. 

 
 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: 
Invacare Corporation (0965); Freedom Designs, Inc. (4857); and Adaptive Switch Laboratories, Inc. (6470). The corporate 
headquarters and the mailing address for the Debtors is 1 Invacare Way, Elyria, OH 44035 
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      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      KEN PAXTON 
      Attorney General of Texas 
 
      BRENT WEBSTER 
      First Assistant Attorney General 
 
      GRANT DORFMAN 
      Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 
      SHAWN E. COWLES 

Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
  
      RACHEL R. OBALDO 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
      /s/ Courtney J. Hull 
      Courtney J. Hull 
      Assistant Attorney General 

                            bk-chull@oag.texas.gov 
      Texas State Bar No. 24061297 

Southern District of Texas Bar No. 2618688 
      c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
      sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 
      Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
      P.O. Box 12548 
      Austin, TX  78711-2548 
      tel: (512) 475-4562 
      fax: (512) 936-1409 
 
      COUNSEL FOR THE TEXAS 
      COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on May 2, 2023, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method and 
on the following parties as indicated: 
 
By First Class Mail: 
 
Invacare Corporation, et al., 
1 Invacare Way 
Elyria, OH 44035 
 
By Electronic Mean as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 

• Victoria Nicole Argeroplos vargeroplos@jw.com, 
msalinas@jw.com;kgradney@jw.com;JacksonWalkerLLP@jubileebk.net;dtrevino@jw.com;
jpupo@jw.com;steso@jw.com 

• Joseph E Bain JBain@joneswalker.com, kvrana@joneswalker.com;joseph-bain-
8368@ecf.pacerpro.com;mellaine-salinas-
0728@ecf.pacerpro.com;msalinas@joneswalker.com 

• Sharon Marie Beausoleil sbeausoleil@foley.com, 
rdiep@foley.com;docketflow@foley.com;sharon-beausoleil-5887@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Jason Lee Boland jason.boland@nortonrosefulbright.com 
• James Britton james.britton@arentfox.com 
• Beth M Brownstein beth.brownstein@arentfox.com 
• Stephen R. Butler agbanktexas@ag.tn.gov 
• Kevin M. Capuzzi kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com, 

docket2@beneschlaw.com;lmolinaro@beneschlaw.com 
• Annie E Catmull aecatmull@o-w-law.com, 

aecatmull@ecf.courtdrive.com,llumtacae@gmail.com 
• Matthew D Cavenaugh mcavenaugh@jw.com, 

kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;jpupo@jw.com;JacksonWalkerLLP@jubileebk.net;ste
so@jw.com 

• Shawn M Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
• Allen M. DeBard adebard@langleybanack.com, 

cjohnston@langleybanack.com;sfoushee@langleybanack.com 
• Hector Duran Hector.Duran.Jr@usdoj.gov 
• John C Gentile jgentile@beneschlaw.com, 

debankruptcy@beneschlaw.com;lmolinaro@beneschlaw.com 
• Tara L Grundemeier houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Ira L Herman iherman@blankrome.com, nybankruptcydocketing@blankrome.com 
• John F Higgins jhiggins@porterhedges.com, emoreland@porterhedges.com;eliana-garfias-

8561@ecf.pacerpro.com;mwebb@porterhedges.com 
• Steven T Holmes sholmes@chfirm.com, chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Justin Kesselman justin.kesselman@afslaw.com 
• Vahe Khojayan vkhojayan@yklaw.us 
• Elysia Lampert elampert@foley.com 
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• Martin J Lehman mlehman@pamlaw.com, lfitzgerald@pamlaw.com 
• Michael J Lombardo mjlombardo@dhpglaw.com 
• Donald K Ludman dludman@brownconnery.com 
• Patrick Michael Lynch plynch@qslwm.com, jtownzen@qslwm.com 
• John P Melko jmelko@foley.com, rdiep@foley.com;john-melko-

2781@ecf.pacerpro.com;docketflow@foley.com 
• Ali Mojdehi amojdehi@btlaw.com, melissa.turpin@btlaw.com 
• Maria Barbara Mokrzycka maria.mokrzycka@nortonrosefulbright.com 
• Trey A Monsour tmonsour@foxrothschild.com, 

rsolomon@foxrothschild.com;msteen@foxrothschild.com 
• Julia Francos Montgomery jmontgomery@brownconnery.com 
• Nicholas Albert Morrow nmorrow@morrowsheppard.com, 

jsheppard@morrowsheppard.com 
• David M Neumann dneumann@dneumann.com 
• Sven Thure Nylen snylen@beneschlaw.com, 

ebroderick@beneschlaw.com;docket2@beneschlaw.com 
• H. Brad Parker bparker@parkerlawpc.com, 

hbradparker@gmail.com;legalassistant1@parkerlawpc.com;legalassistant2@parkerlawpc.co
m;parker.haroldb.r106074@notify.bestcase.com 

• Julie Anne Parsons jparsons@mvbalaw.com, 
vcovington@mvbalaw.com;kalexander@mvbalaw.com;julie.parsons@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• Allison Rego arego@btlaw.com, melissa.turpin@btlaw.com 
• Paul Marc Rosenblatt prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com, 

jrisener@kilpatricktownsend.com;jborey@kilpatricktownsend.com;tmeyers@kilpatricktown
send.com 

• Michael D Rubenstein mdrubenstein@liskow.com, lschnabel@Liskow.com 
• K. Gail Russell grussell@tilfordlaw.com 
• Andrew I Silfen andrew.silfen@afslaw.com 
• Christina Walton Stephenson Crissie.Stephenson@crowedunlevy.com, 

elisa.weaver@crowedunlevy.com;ecf@crowedunlevy.com 
• John Machir Stull mstull@jw.com, 

kgradney@jw.com;JacksonWalkerLLP@jubileebk.net;dtrevino@jw.com;azuniga@jw.com;s
teso@jw.com;jpupo@jw.com 

• US Trustee USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• David Weitman david.weitman@klgates.com 
• Jennifer F Wertz jwertz@jw.com, 

kgradney@jw.com;jpupo@jw.com;JacksonWalkerLLP@jubileebk.net;steso@jw.com 
• Robert S Westermann rwestermann@hirschlerlaw.com, rhenderson@hirschlerlaw.com 
• Jana Smith Whitworth jana.whitworth@usdoj.gov 
• Jolene M Wise wisej@sec.gov 

 
       /s/ Sherri K. Simpson    
       Sherri K. Simpson 
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